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CITY SECRETARY _ CITY SECRETARY
DALLAS. TEXAS City of Dallas POSTED ™ palls,
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (PANEL C)
July 17th, 2023, Briefing at 10:30 A.M. and the Public Hearing at 1:00 P.M.
Dallas City Hall, 6ES, and Videoconference
Video Conference Link: https://bit.ly/071723C
Telephone: (408) 418-9388, Access Code: 325527
The City of Dallas will make Reasonable |La Ciudad de Dallas llevara a  cabo

Accommodations/Modifications to programs and/or
other related activities to ensure any and all
residents have access to services and resources to
ensure an equitable and inclusive meeting. Anyone
requiring auxiliary aid, service, and/or translation to
fully participate in the meeting should notify the
Board of Adjustment by calling (214) 670-4127 three
(3) business days prior to the scheduled meeting. A
video stream of the meeting will be available twenty-
four (24) hours after adjournment by visiting
https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113.

Individuals and interested parties wishing to speak
must register with the Board of Adjustment at
https://bit.ly/BDA-C-Register or call (214) 670-4127,
by the close of business Friday, July 14, 2023.

Adecuaciones/Modificaciones Razonables a los
programas y/u otras actividades relacionadas para
asegurar que todos y cada uno de los residentes tengan
acceso a los servicios y recursos para asegurar una
reunion equitativa e inclusiva. Cualquier persona que
requiera asistencia adicional, servicio y/o interpretacion
para poder participar de forma integra en la reunion
debe notificar a Junta de Ajustes llamando al (214) 670-
4127 tres (3) dias habiles antes de la reunion
programada. Una transmision en video de la reunién
estara disponible dos dias habiles luego de la
finalizacion de la reunién en
https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113.

Las personas y las partes interesadas que deseen hacer
uso de la palabra deben registrarse en Junta de Ajustes
en https://bit.ly/BDA-C-Register o llamando al (214) 670-
4127, antes de cierre de oficina el Viernes, 14 de
Julio, 2023.

AGENDA

l. Call to Order

Il. Staff Presentation/Briefing
1. Public Hearing

V. Public Testimony

V. Miscellaneous Items -

Robert Agnich, Vice-Chair

Board of Adjustment

e Approval of Panel C Minutes — June 22"% 2023 |

VI. Case Docket
- Uncontested ltems

- Holdover ltems
- Individual Items

VII.  Adjournment

Board of Adjustment
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Board of Adjustment Agenda
Monday, July 17, 2023

Handgun Prohibition Notice for Meetings of Governmental Entities

"Pursuant to Section 30.06, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with a concealed handgun), a person
licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter this
property with a concealed handgun.”

"De acuerdo con la seccion 30.06 del codigo penal (ingreso sin autorizaciéon de un titular de una licencia con
una pistola oculta), una persona con licencia segun el subcapitulo h, capitulo 411, cédigo del gobierno (ley
sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola oculta.”

"Pursuant to Section 30.07, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with an openly carried handgun), a
person licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter
this property with a handgun that is carried openly."

"De acuerdo con la seccion 30.07 del cédigo penal (ingreso sin autorizacion de un titular de una licencia con
una pistola a la vista), una persona con licencia segun el subcapitulo h, capitulo 411, cédigo del gobierno
(ley sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola a la vista."

"Pursuant to Section 46.03, Penal Code (places weapons prohibited), a person may not carry a firearm or
other weapon into any open meeting on this property.”

"De conformidad con la Seccién 46.03, Codigo Penal (coloca armas prohibidas), una persona no puede llevar
un arma de fuego u otra arma a ninguna reunién abierta en esta propriedad."

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE

A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above agenda items concerns one of the
following:

1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, settlement offers, or any matter in
which the duty of the attorney to the City Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of
the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.071]

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in an open meeting would
have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.072]

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if deliberation in an open meeting
would have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.073]

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public
officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or
employee who is the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.074]

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security personnel or devices. [Tex.
Govt. Code §551.076]

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has received from a business prospect
that the city seeks to have locate, stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other incentive to a business
prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087]

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information resources technology, network security
information, or the deployment or specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical
infrastructure, or security devices. [Tex Govt. Code §551.089]
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Board of Adjustment Agenda
Monday, July 17, 2023

UNCONTESTED CASE(S)

BDA212-106(GB)| 817 N. Clinton Avenue 1

REQUEST: Application of Cassandra Russell for a
variance to the off-street parking regulations.

[BEDA223-059(GB)| 4112 Delano Place 2

REQUEST: Application of Baldwin Associates for a
variance to the parking regulations.

BDA223-064(KMH) ] 4106 South Better Drive 3
REQUEST: Application of Gregory Michaelson for a
variance to the side yard setback regulations.

BDA223-067(GB)] 402 N. Good Latimer Expwy. 4
REQUEST: Application of Baldwin Associates for a special

exception to the parking regulations.

[BDA223-068(KMH) | 906 Kessler Pkwy. 5
REQUEST: Application of Jennifer Hiromoto for a special
exception to the fence height regulations, and for a special
exception to the fence standards regulations.

BDA223-069(GB) | 1414 Dragon Street 6

REQUEST: Application of Santos Martinez for a special
exception to the parking regulations

HOLDOVER

[BDA223-053(GB)| 7217 Brookshire Circle 7
REQUEST: Application of Steve Lakin for a special
exception to the fence height regulations.

INDIVIDUAL CASES

None.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Panel C Minutes

June 22, 2023

DRAFT

6ES Briefing Room
24957316190@dallascityhall.we
bex.com

Robert Agnich, Vice-Chair

PRESENT:  [5]

Robert Agnich, VC

Rodney Milliken

Jared Slade

Judy Pollock

TC Fleming

ABSENT: [0]

Roger Sashington

Vice-Chair Agnich called the briefing to order at 10:32 A.M. with a quorum of the Board of
Adjustment present.

Vice-Chair Agnich called the hearing to order at 1:06 P.M. with a quorum of the Board of
Adjustment present.

The Chairperson stated that no action of the Board of Adjustment shall set a precedent. Each
case must be decided upon its own merits and circumstances, unless otherwise indicated, each
use is presumed to be a legal use. Each appeal must necessarily stand upon the facts and
testimony presented before the Board of Adjustment at this public hearing, as well as the Board's
inspection of the property.

PUBLIC SPEAKERS

The Board of Adjustment provided "public speaker" opportunities for individuals to comment on
matters that were scheduled on the agenda or to present concerns or address issues that were
not matters for consideration listed on the posted meeting agenda.

e We had no speakers for public testimony during this hearing.


mailto:24957316190@dallascityhall.webex.com
mailto:24957316190@dallascityhall.webex.com

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
June 22, 2023

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS
Approval of the Board of Adjustment Panel C February 23, 2023 public hearing minutes.

Motion was made to approve Panel C February 23, 2023 public hearing minutes.

Maker: Judy Pollock

Second: Robert
Agnich

Results: 5-0

unanimously

Ayes: -5 Robert Agnich, Judy Pollock, TC Fleming,
Rodney Milliken, and Jared Slade

Against: -10

UNCONTESTED ITEMS

1. 304 S. Beacon Street
BDA223-047(GB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Baldwin Associates for a variance to the front
yard setback regulations at 304 S. Beacon Street. This property is more fully described as tract 2,
block 698, and is zoned D(A), which requires a front yard setback of 25 feet. The applicant proposes
to construct a single-family residential structure and provide an 11-foot front yard setback, which
will require a 14-foot variance to the front yard setback regulations.

LOCATION: 304 S. Beacon Street
APPLICANT: Baldwin Associates
REQUEST:

A request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations of 14 feet is made to construct a single-
family home. The applicant is proposing to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential
structure and provide a 11-foot side yard setback, which will require a 14-foot variance to the side
yard setback regulations.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement
of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance
will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other parcels
of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

June 22, 2023

a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the same
zoning; and

(©) not
nor

granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons only,
to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by this

chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

State Law/HB 1475 effective 9-1-21

» the board may consider the following as grounds to determine whether compliance
with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would
result in unnecessary hardship:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised
value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to
the assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to
Taxing Units), Tax Code.

compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located
of at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to
physically occur.

compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent
property or easement; or the municipality considers the structure to be a
nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval, subject to the following condition:
o Compliance with the submitted site plan is required.

Rationale:

o Staff concluded that the subject site is unique and different from most lots in the D(A) zoning
district in that it is restrictive in area because the site is a corner is situated on the exterior of
a corner lot.

o Staff concluded that granting the variance in this application would not be contrary to public
interest in that the variance would allow a single-family home to be constructed
commensurate with neighboring properties.

e ZONING/BDA HISTORY:

< BDA212-07. Request: Variance to the front yard setback regulations
« Approved on August 18,2022

Zoning:
Site:

D(A)



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
June 22, 2023

Land Use:
The subject site is vacant. The areas to the north, south, east, and west are developed with single-
family uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

o A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 14 feet is made to construct a
single-family home.
The subject property is located at the corner of S. Beacon and Sante Fe.
The subject property is zoned D (A).
The subject property is situated on a corner lot.
The applicant is requesting a variance to the front yard setback regulations located on S. Beacon
Street. A variance is not required for Sante Fe.
o The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
(A) In general.

(i) the variance is not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a
literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of
the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;

(i) the variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with
the same zoning; and

(iii) the variance is not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial
reasons only, except as provided in Subparagraph (B)(i), nor to permit any person a privilege
in developing a parcel of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the
same zoning.

e |f the Board were to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted site plan as a
condition, the structure in the front yard setback would be limited to what is shown on this

document.
Timeline:
March 30, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.
April 15, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.
May 05, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following
information:
e a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s report
on the application
e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the May 30, 2023, deadline to submit additional
evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the June 09, 2023,
deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s
docket materials
o the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to approve or
deny the request; and
o the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
“‘documentary evidence.”
May 31, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
June 22, 2023

request and the others scheduled for the June public hearings. Review team
members in attendance included the following: the Board of Adjustment Chief
Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planners, the
Board of Adjustment Development Code Specialist, the Board of Adjustment
Consultant, the Chief Arborist, Development Services Senior Engineers, City
of Dallas Code Staff, and the Board Attorney.

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.
June 07, 2023: The applicant submitted documentary evidence. Exhibit A

Speakers:
For: Rob Baldwin, Baldwin Associates (Did not speak)
Against: No Speakers

Motion

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-047, on application of Baldwin
Associates, GRANT the 14-foot variance to the front yard setback regulations requested by this
applicant because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character
of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code,
as amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant.

BDA223-047 —Application of Baldwin Associates for the 14-foot variance to the front yard setback
regulations in the Dallas Development Code, is granted subject to the following condition:

Compliance with the submitted site plan is required.

Maker: Rodney
Milliken

Second: TC Fleming

Results: 5-0

Ayes: -15 Judy Pollock, TC Fleming, Rodney Milliken,
Jared Slade, and Robert Agnich

Against: -10

2. 2513 N. Fitzhugh Ave.
*This case was moved to Individual Items
BDA223-049(GB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Ruth Solorzano for a variance to the rear yard
setbacks. This property is more fully described as lots 2,3, & 4, block 2/2001, and is zoned CR,
which requires a front yard setback of 20-feet where there is adjacency for new construction. The
applicant proposes to construct a non-residential structure and provide a 3-foot rear yard setback,
which will require a 17-foot variance to the rear yard setback regulations.

LOCATION: 2513 N. Fitzhugh Avenue

APPLICANT: Baldwin Associates
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REQUEST:

A variance to the rear-yard setback regulations. The applicant proposes to construct a non-
residential structure and provide a 3-foot rear yard setback, which will require a 17-foot variance to
the rear-yard setback regulations.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

(D)

(E)

not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement
of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance
will be observed, and substantial justice done;

necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other parcels
of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in
a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the same
zoning; and

not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons only,
nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by this
chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

State Law/HB 1475 effective 9-1-21

> the board may consider the following as grounds to determine whether compliance

with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would
result in unnecessary hardship:

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised
value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to
the assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to
Taxing Units), Tax Code.

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located
of at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to
physically occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent
property or easement; or the municipality considers the structure to be a
nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

1.
2.

Approval

Rationale: Granting this variance would not adversely affect the neighboring properties.
Condition: If the board grant the variance the applicant would have to comply with the
approved site plan.
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e ZONING/BDA HISTORY:

There has not been any BDA history for this property within the last 5 years.

Zoning:

Site: CR

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with commercial uses . The areas to the north, south, east, and west
are developed commercial and residential mixed uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

A special exception to the rear yard setback regulations. The applicant proposes to construct
a non-residential structure and provide a 3-foot rear yard setback, which will require a 17-
foot variance to the rear yard setback regulations.

The subject property is located at 2513 N. Fitzhugh Avenue

The subject property is zoned CR

The subject property is situated on a corner lot.

The applicant is requesting a variance to the rear yard setback regulations.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

In general.

a)

b)

d)

the variance is not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of
the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;

the variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with
the same zoning; and

the variance is not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial
reasons only, except as provided in Subparagraph (B)(i), nor to permit any person a privilege
in developing a parcel of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the
same zoning.

If the Board were to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted site plan as a
condition, the structure in the front yard setback would be limited to what is shown on this
document.

Timeline:

April 04, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”

and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

April 15, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of

Adjustment Panel C.

May 05, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following

information:

e a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s report
on the application

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the May 30, 2023, deadline to submit additional
evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the June 09, 2023,

10
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deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s
docket materials

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to approve or
deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
“‘documentary evidence.”

May 31, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and the others scheduled for the February public hearings. Review
team members in attendance included the following: the Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planners,
the Board of Adjustment Development Code Specialist, the Board of
Adjustment Consultant, the Chief Arborist, Development Services Senior
Engineers, City of Dallas Code Staff, and the Board Attorney.

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.

As of June 9, 2023, no letters received in favor nor opposition for this case.

Speakers:
For: Ruth Solorzano, 2023 Custer Dr, Dallas TX 75216
Against: Jules Palmer, 3004 Durango Court, Richardson, TX

Motion

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-049, on application of Ruth Solorzano
GRANT the 17-foot variance to the rear yard setback regulations requested by this applicant
because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character of this
property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, as
amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas
Development Code:

Compliance with the revised submitted site plan is required.

Maker: Jared Slade
Second: Judy Pollock
Results: 4-1
Ayes: -4 Judy Pollock, TC Fleming, Rodney Milliken,
Jared Slade

Against: -1 Robert Agnich

11
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INDIVIDUAL CASES

3. 7217 Brookshire Circle
BDA223-053(GB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Steve Lakin for a special exception to the fence
height regulations at 7217 Brookshire Circle. This property is more fully described as Block 6/6586,
Lot 2 and is zoned R-16 (A), which limits the height of a fence in a required front-yard to 4-feet. The
applicant proposes to construct a 6-foot high fence in a required front-yard, which will require a 2-
foot special exception to the fence height regulations.

LOCATION: 7217 Brookshire
APPLICANT: Steve Lakin
REQUEST:

A request for a special exception to the fence heigh regulations. The applicant is proposing to
construct a 6-foot-high fence in a front yard, which will require a 2-foot special exception to the fence
regulations.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION:

The board may grant a special exception to the fence standards in this subsection when, in the
opinion of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff does not provide a recommendation for special exceptions.

e ZONING/BDA HISTORY:

Zoning:
Site: R-16 (A)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a single family home. Areas to the North, South, East, and West
are developed with single-family uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

o A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations. The applicant is proposing to
construct a 6-foot fence which will require a 2-foot special exception.

e The subject property is located at 7217 Brookshire Drive

e The subject property is zoned R-16 (A).

e This property is governed by a zoning district that allows fences in a required front yard to be no
more than 4 feet.

¢ No special exception would be necessary if the proposed fence was 4 feet or under.

If the Board were to grant this special exception, and impose the submitted site plan as a
condition, the applicant would be required to construct the fence according to the approved site
plan.

12
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June 22, 2023

Timeline:

April 06, 2023:

April 15, 2023:

May 03, 2023:

May 31, 2023:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.

The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following

information:

e a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s report
on the application

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the May 30, 2023, deadline to submit additional
evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the Frida, June 09,
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
Board’s docket materials

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to approve or
deny the request; and

o the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
“‘documentary evidence.”

~ The .Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this

request and the others scheduled for the June 22, 2023, public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included the following: the Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment
Senior Planners, the Board of Adjustment Development Code Specialists, the
Chief Arborist, Development Services Senior Engineers, and the Board
Attorney.

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.

June 02-06, 2023: Received letters from neighbors within the notification area

Speakers:
For: Steve Lakin, 400 Donley Ct, Southlake, TX 76092
Peter Kofoed, 7217 Brookshire Dr., Dallas TX 75230
Kristie Kofoed, 7217 Brookshire Dr., Dallas TX 75230
Against: Jennifer Lavender, 7127 Brookshire Cir., Dallas TX 75230

Mary Lavender, 12247 Montego Plaza, Dallas TX 75230
John J. Barto, 7107 Brookshire Cir., Dallas TX 75230
Susan White, 7115 Brookshire Cir., Dallas TX 75230
Liane LaBarba, 7121 Brookshire Cir., Dallas TX 75230

It was moved for the Board of Adjustment to suspend the rules of evidence to allow for only 1 set of
3 pages to be submitted to the Board by Chair Agnich.

Passes unanimously

13
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Motion
I move that the Board of Adjustment in Appeal No. BDA 223-053, an application of Steve Lakin, to
HOLD this matter under advisement until July 17, 2023.

Maker: Robert
Agnich

Second: Rodney
Milliken

Results: 5-0

Ayes: -15 Robert Agnich, TC Fleming, Judy Pollock,
Rodney Milliken, and Jared Slade

Against: -10

4. 4001 Turtle Creek Blvd.
BDA223-051(GB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of ROBERT REEVES for a special exception to the
fence height regulations, and for a special exception to the fence standards regulations, and for a
variance to the front yard setback regulations at 4001 TURTLE CREEK BLVD. This property is more
fully described as Block 1/2062, Lot 11 and is zoned PD-193; sub area R-7.5, which limits the height
of a fence in the front yard to 4 feet and requires a fence panel with a surface area that is less than
50 percent open may not be located less than 5 feet from the front lot line and requires a front yard
setback of 25 feet. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a 10 foot high fence in a
required front yard, which will require a 6 foot special exception to the fence regulations, and to
construct and maintain a fence in a required front yard with a fence panel having less than 50
percent open surface area located less than 5 feet from the front lot line, which will require a special
exception to the fence regulations, and to construct and maintain a single-family residential
accessory structure and provide a 10 foot 6 inch front yard setback, which will require a 14 foot 6
inch variance to the front yard setback regulations.

LOCATION: 4001 Turtle Creek Blvd
APPLICANT: Robert Reeves
REQUEST:

The applicant is requesting the following:
1. special exception to the fence height regulations
2. aspecial exception to the fence standards
3. avariance to the front yard setback regulations.

The applicant proposes to construct a 10-foot-high fence in a required front yard, which will require
a 6-foot special exception to the fence regulations, and to construct and maintain a fence in a
required front yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located less
than 5 feet from the front lot line, which will require a special exception to the fence regulations, and
to construct a single-family residential accessory structure and to provide an 10-foot front yard
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
June 22, 2023

setback , which will require a 14-foot variance to the front yard setback regulations.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

(G)

(H)

not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement
of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance
will be observed, and substantial justice done.

necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other parcels
of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in
a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the same
zoning; and

not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons only,
nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by this
chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION:

The board may grant a special exception to the fence standards in this subsection when, in the
opinion of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

State Law/HB 1475 effective 9-1-21

> the board may consider the following as grounds to determine whether compliance

with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would
result in unnecessary hardship:

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised
value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to
the assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to
Taxing Units), Tax Code.

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located
of at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to
physically occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent
property or easement; or the municipality considers the structure to be a
nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval, subject to the following condition:
Compliance with the submitted site plan is required.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
June 22, 2023

Rationale:
o Staff concluded that the subject site is unique and different from most lots in the PD193
zoning district in that it is restrictive in shape.
e Staff concluded that granting the variance and special exception in this application would
not be contrary to public interest.
[ )
e ZONING/BDA HISTORY:
+ BDA167-058. Request: Special Exception to the fence height regulations
+ Approved on 05/19/2017
++ Condition: compliance with the approved site plan

Zoning:
Site: PD193

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a residential structure . The areas to the north, south, east, and
west are developed with single-family uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e The applicant is requesting the following:

1. special exception to the fence height regulations
2. aspecial exception to the fence standards

3. avariance to the front yard setback regulations.

e The site zoned PD193
e The applicant was issued a building permit for a swimming pool on August 06,2021
e The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

(A) Ingeneral.

(i) the variance is not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a
literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of
the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;

(ii) the variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with
the same zoning; and

(iii) the variance is not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial
reasons only, except as provided in Subparagraph (B)(i), nor to permit any person a privilege
in developing a parcel of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the
same zoning.

o If the Board were to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted site plan as a
condition, the structure in the front yard setback would be limited to what is shown on this
document.

Timeline:

April 06, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

16



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

June 22, 2023

April 15, 2023:

May 05, 2023:

May 31, 2023:

June 06, 2023:

June 09, 2023:

Motion # 1-1

The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.

The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following

information:

e a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s report
on the application

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the May 30, 2023, deadline to submit additional
evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the June 09, 2023,
deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s
docket materials

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to approve or
deny the request; and

o the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
“documentary evidence.”

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and the others scheduled for the February public hearings. Review
team members in attendance included the following: the Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planners,
the Board of Adjustment Development Code Specialist, the Board of
Adjustment Consultant, the Chief Arborist, Development Services Senior
Engineers, City of Dallas Code Staff, and the Board Attorney.

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.

The applicant provided documentary evidence. Please see Exhibit A
Received two letters of opposition. Please see Exhibit B and C

Speakers:

For: Robert Reeves, 3807 Vinecrest Dr., Dallas TX 75229
Stephen Worsham, 4011 Turtle Creek BId., Dallas TX 75219
Rick Schene, 3332 Miro, Dallas TX 75204
James Hughes, 4143 Buena Vista Dr, Dallas TX 75204
Bryan Gonzales, 5727 Gaston Ave # 217, Dallas TX 75214
Sam Artz, 8331 Nunley Ln., Dallas TX 75231
Michael McCabe, 4001 Turtle Creek Blvd, Dallas TX 75219
Mark Webb, 5612 Sundaca, The Colony, TX 75056 (did not
speak)

Against: No Speakers

| move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-051, on application of Robert
Reeves, GRANT the 11-foot variance to the front yard setback regulations requested by this
applicant because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character
of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development
Code, as amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
June 22, 2023

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas
Development Code:

Compliance with the submitted site plan is required.

Maker: Jared Slade

Second: Judy Pollock

Motion # 1-2
Motion to WITHDRAW

Maker: Jared Slade

Second: Judy Pollock

Motion # 1-3
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-051, on application of Robert Reeves,
GRANT the 14-foot 6-inch variance to the front yard setback regulations requested by this applicant
because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character of this
property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, as
amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas
Development Code:

Compliance with the submitted site plan is required.

Maker: Jared Slade
Second: Judy Pollock
Results: 4-1
Ayes: -4 Judy Pollock, Rodney Milliken, Robert Agnich
and Jared Slade
Against: -1 TC Fleming
Motion # 2-1

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-051, on application of Robert Reeves,
GRANT the request of this applicant to construct and/or maintain a fence with panel having less
than 50 percent open surface area located less than five feet from the front lot line as a special
exception to the surface area openness requirement for fences in the Dallas Development Code,
because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that this special exception will not
adversely affect neighboring property.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of
the Dallas Development Code:

Compliance with the submitted site plan is required.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

June 22, 2023

Maker: Jared Slade
Second: Rodney
Milliken
Results: 3-2 Motion Fails
Ayes: -13 Judy Pollock, Rodney Milliken, Jared Slade
Against: -1 2 Robert Agnich, TC Fleming
Motion # 2-2

I move that the Board of Adjustment in Appeal No. BDA 223-051, on application of Robert Reeves,
HOLD this matter under advisement until July 17%.

Maker: Robert
Agnich
Second: Jared Slade
Motion # 2-3
Motion to WITHDRAW
Maker: Robert
Agnich
Second: Jared Slade
Motion # 2-4
Motion to reconsider Board Member Jared Slade motion to approve the request for fence openness.
Maker: Robert
Agnich
Second: Jared Slade
Results: 5-0
Ayes: -15 Judy Pollock, TC Fleming, Rodney Milliken,
Robert Agnich and Jared Slade
Against: -10
Motion # 2-5

| move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-051, on application of Robert Reeves,
GRANT the request of this applicant to construct and/or maintain a fence with panel having less than
50 percent open surface area located less than five feet from the front lot line as a special exception
to the surface area openness requirement for fences in the Dallas Development Code, because our
evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that this special exception will not adversely
affect neighboring property.

Maker: Jared Slade
Second: Rodney
Milliken
Results: 4-1
Ayes: 4 Judy Pollock, Rodney Milliken, Robert Agnich
and Jared Slade
Against: 1 TC Fleming
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
June 22, 2023

Motion # 3

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-051, on application of Robert Reeves,
GRANT the request of this applicant to construct and/or maintain a 9-foot high fence as a special
exception to the height requirement for fences contained in the Dallas Development Code, as
amended, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that this special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas
Development Code:

Compliance with the submitted site plan and elevation is required.

Maker: Jared Slade
Second: Rodney
Milliken

Results: 4-1

Ayes: -4 Robert Agnich, Judy Pollock, Rodney Milliken,

and Jared Slade

Against: -1 TC Fleming

ADJOURNMENT

After all business of the Board of Adjustment had been considered, Vice-Chair Agnich moved to
adjourn the meeting at 5:46 P.M.

*»**Recess: 3:14 p.m.; Resume: 3:29 p.m.***

Required Signature: Date
Mary Williams, Admin Specialist Il
Development Services Dept.

Required Signature: Date
Nikki Dunn, Board Administrator
Development Services Dept.

Required Signature: Date
Robert Agnich, Vice-Chair
Board of Adjustment
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, JULY 17, 2023
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA212-106(GB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of CASSANDRA RUSSELL for a variance
to the off-street parking regulations at 817 N. CLINTON AVE. This property is more fully
described as Block 11/3458, part of lot 9 and 10 and is zoned CD-1, which requires a
parking space be at least 20-feet from the right-of-way line adjacent to a street or alley if
the space is located in an enclosed structure and if the space faces upon or can be
entered directly from the street or alley. The applicant proposes to construct and/or
maintain a single-family residential structure with a setback of 16-feet, which will require
a variance of 4-foot to the off-street parking regulations.

LOCATION: 817 N. Clinton Avenue

APPLICANT: Casandra Russell

REQUEST:

This is a request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations. The applicant

proposes to construct and/or maintain single family residential structure with a setback of
16-feet, which will require a variance of 4-foot to the off-street parking regulations.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has
the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth,
lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum
sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that
the variance is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other
parcels of land with the same zoning; and

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial
reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval

Rationale:

The applicant’s request is not contrary to the public interest, nor is the applicant’s request
is a self-created hardship.

o ZONING/BDA HISTORY:

Zoning:
Site: CD-1
North: CD-1
South: CD-1
East: CD-1
West: CD-1
Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a residential structure. Areas to the North, South, East,
and West are developed with single-family uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e This is a request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations. The applicant
proposes to construct and/or maintain single family residential structure with a
setback of 16 feet, which will require a variance of 4 foot to the off-street parking

regulations.

e The subject property is located at 817 N. Clinton Avenue
e The subject property is zoned CD-1
e The intended use for this property is a single-family residence.

Timeline:

May 11, 2023:

June 09, 2023:

June 13, 2023:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.

The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the
following information:
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June 28, 2023:

June 29, 2023:

e acopy of the application materials including the Building Official's
report on the application

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the June 23, 2023, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the Friday, July 07, 2023, deadline to submit additional
evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

~ The- Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the July 18,
2023, public hearings. Review team members in attendance
included the following: the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board
Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planners, the Board
of Adjustment Development Code Specialist, Project Coordinator the
Chief Arborist, and the Development Services Senior Engineers

The engineering department submitted a review comment sheet:
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June 14, 2023: The applicant submitted documentary evidence. See Exhibit A

Exhibit A

BDA212-106

Off street parking requlations:

Section 51(A)-4.301(a)(9) of the Dallas Development Code states that a parking space
must be at least 20 feet from the right-of-way line adjacent to a street or alley if the
space is located in enclosed structure and if the space faces upon or can be entered
directly from a street or alley.

Proposal to expand the existing structure (aka shed) that is currently at the rear of
the property and create an enclosed garage, and attach it to the existing single-

family home at 817 N. Clinton Ave, Dallas, TX 75208 due to my pie-shaped
(ireguilar) lot.

What is a pie-shaped (irregular) lot you ask?

106
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10/20/2022

Notification List of Property Owners

BDA212-106

27 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address Owner
1 817 N CLINTON AVE RUSSELL CASSANDRA
2 834 N CLINTON AVE WILSON KATHERINE S
3 830 N CLINTON AVE JOHNSON JARED & CLAIRE
4 826 N CLINTON AVE 826 CLINTON LLC
5 822 N CLINTON AVE Taxpayer at
6 818 N CLINTON AVE SEARS JAMES S
7 814 N CLINTON AVE BATLLE EDUARDO A & SUZANNE
8 1303  KINGS HWY FRANCIS KYLE & JENNY
9 1305  KINGS HWY HAINKIN LLC
10 1311  KINGS HWY THOMAS KELSY
11 1315  KINGS HWY KINGS HIGHWAY 1315 PROPERTY LLC
12 1317  KINGS HWY BELCHER WILLIAMF &
13 1323  KINGS HWY MENDEZ TOM &
14 823 N CLINTON AVE JOHNSON DAVID M
15 827 N CLINTON AVE ORNELAS NORMA
16 829 N CLINTON AVE GLASOW CHRISTINE A
17 835 N CLINTON AVE Taxpayer at
18 839 N CLINTON AVE KELLY JANIE ELIZABETH
19 824 N EDGEFIELD AVE BROOKS PATTY B & ESPEN S
20 820 N EDGEFIELD AVE SHEPHERD CLAYTON
21 814 N EDGEFIELD AVE P & E BROOKS HOLDINGS LLC
22 812 N EDGEFIELD AVE BROOKS PATTY & ESPEN
23 810 N CLINTON AVE MCMILLAN WILLIAM
24 1223  KINGS HWY CULAK ROBERT C &
25 1225  KINGS HWY Taxpayer at
26 1231  KINGS HWY ROSENMAN RHONDA B ETAL
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, JULY 17, 2023
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA223-059(GB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of BALDWIN ASSOCIATES for a variance
to the parking regulations at 4112 DELANO PL. This property is more fully described as
Block B/657, Lot 1/2 of lot 16 and is zoned CR, which requires parking to be provided.
The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a nonresidential structure for office use
and provide 2 of the required 4 parking spaces, which will require a 2-space variance
(50% reduction) to the parking regulation.

LOCATION: 4112 Delano Place

APPLICANT: Baldwin Associates

REQUEST:

This is a request for a variance to the parking regulations. The applicant proposes to
construct and maintain a nonresidential structure for office use and provide 2 of the

required 4 parking spaces, which will require a 2-space variance (50% reduction) to the
parking regulation.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has
the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth,
lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum
sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that
the variance is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other
parcels of land with the same zoning; and

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial
reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

42



STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval
Rationale:

The applicant’s request is not contrary to the public interest, nor is the applicant’s request
is a self-created hardship.

o ZONING/BDA HISTORY:

Zoning:
Site: CR
Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a structure that will be used for an office. Areas to the
North, South, East, and West are developed with mixed-uses, residential and retail.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e This is a request for a variance to the parking regulations. The applicant proposes
to maintain a nonresidential structure for an office use and provide 2 of the required
4 parking spaces, which will require a 2-space variance (50% reduction) to the
parking regulation.

e The subject property is located at 4112 Delano Place.

e The subject property is zoned CR.

e The intended use for this property is an office.

Timeline:

April 26, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

June 09, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.

June 13, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the
following information:
e acopy of the application materials including the Building Official’s
report on the application
e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the June 23, 2023, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
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June 28, 2023:

June 29, 2023:

and the Friday, July 07, 2023, deadline to submit additional
evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

- The- Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the July 18,
2023, public hearings. Review team members in attendance
included the following: the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board
Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planners, the Board
of Adjustment Development Code Specialist, Project Coordinator the
Chief Arborist, and the Development Services Senior Engineers
The engineering department submitted a comment sheet.
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07/06/2023

Label # Address

1 4112
2 1915
3 1812
4 4210
5 4208
6 4206
7 4204
8 4200
9 1924
10 1914
11 4111
12 4203
13 4109
14 4114
15 4115
16 4202
17 4117
18 4117
19 4207
20 4211
21 4213
22 1919
23 1901
24 1904
25 2026
26 2020

Notification List of Property Owners

DELANO PL

N HASKELL AVE
N HASKELL AVE
MUNGER AVE
MUNGER AVE
MUNGER AVE
MUNGER AVE
MUNGER AVE

N HASKELL AVE
N HASKELL AVE
DELANO PL
DELANO PL
MUNGER AVE
DELANO PL
MUNGER AVE
DELANO PL
MUNGER AVE
MUNGER AVE
MUNGER AVE
MUNGER AVE
MUNGER AVE

N HASKELL AVE
N HASKELL AVE
N HASKELL AVE
N HASKELL AVE
N HASKELL AVE

BDA223-059

43 Property Owners Notified

Owner

RELAX & WAX AUTHENTIC
WOODARD BRETT & PAMELA
WINHAVIR LP

RUPAR JAMES &

TRIMMER WILLIAM H JR
SWEDAN HAIAN

DAVIS DALVIN A

AHA RESIDENTIAL INVESTMENT LLC
DELUNA AMERICO JAVIER JR
SCHWARTZ HYMIE TRUST &
Taxpayer at

DALLAS HOUSING AUTHORITY
BLACK WATER REAL ESTATE LLC
ATKIN PROPERTIES LLC
JUMPSTART INVESTMENTS LLC
SALAZAR REYMUNDO JAVIER
Taxpayer at

TRAN MAY & STEVEN &
PINNEBOG INVESTMENTS
SCAGLIONE ANDREW PAUL
CIMO OLIVIA GILLIAN

GOODWILL INDUSTRIES OF DALLAS INC

MONTGOMERY PETROLEUM INC
1904 OWNERS LLC

Taxpayer at

POLESE DANIEL C
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, JULY 17, 2023
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA223-064 (KMH)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Gregory Michaelson for a variance to
the side yard setback regulations at 4106 South Better Dr. This property is more fully
described as Block 1/6150, Lot 5 and is zoned R-16(A), which requires a side yard
setback of 10-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family
residential structure and provide a 5-foot side yard setback, which will require a 5-foot
variance to the side yard setback regulations.

LOCATION: 4106 South Better
APPLICANT: Gregory Michaelson
REQUEST:

A request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations of 5-feet is made to maintain
a single-family residential structure. The applicant is proposing to construct and maintain
single-family residential structure and provide a 5-foot side yard setback, which will
require a 5-foot variance to the side yard setback regulations.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has
the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth,
lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum
sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that
the variance is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon
other parcels of land with the same zoning; and

(8] not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial
reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
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State Law/HB 1475 effective 9-1-21

> the board may consider the following as grounds to determine whether compliance
with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would
result in unnecessary hardship:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised
value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to
the assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to
Taxing Units), Tax Code.

compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located
of at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to
physically occur.

compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent
property or easement; or the municipality considers the structure to be a
nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval, subject to the following condition:
e Compliance with the submitted site plan is required.

Rationale:

e Staff concluded that granting the variance in this application would not be contrary
to public interest in that the variance would allow a structure in one of the site’s two
side yard setbacks.

BDA HISTORY:

No BDA history within the last 5 years.

Zoning:

Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south,
east, and west are developed with single-family uses.

55



GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

A request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations of 5-feet is made to

construct and maintain single family residential structure.

e On March 28, 2023, On Group (Contractor Company) applied for a building permit for
an addition to the single-family dwelling. The permit was issued on March 28, 2023.

e The single-family residential structure lies within the 10-foot required side yard
setback.

e |t appears that the single-family residential structure was built in compliance with the

plans submitted for the approved building permit.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

e That granting the variance to the side yard setback will not be contrary to the public
interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter
would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will
be observed, and substantial justice done.

e The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that
differs from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon
other parcels of land with the same zoning; and

e The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a
parcel of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same
zoning.

The board may also consider State Law/HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether
compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal
would result in unnecessary hardship:

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value
of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor
for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax
Code.

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically
occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent
property or easement; or

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

Timeline:

May 10, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.
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May 30, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board
of Adjustment Panel C.

June 13, 2023: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior
Planner emailed the applicant the following information:

o an attachment that provided the public hearing date and
panel that will consider the application; the June 26, 2023,
deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to factor into
their analysis; and July 6, 2023, deadline to submit
additional evidence to be incorporated into the board’s
docket materials.

° the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision
to approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure
pertaining to documentary evidence.

June 28, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and other requests scheduled for the June
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the
Development Services Senior Plans Examiner the Assistant City
Attorney to the Board, the Senior Planner and Code Compliance
staff.

June 30, 2023: The Development Services Engineer submitted a response sheet
with no objections. (Attachment A)
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, JULY 17, 2023
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA223-067 (GB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of BALDWIN ASSOCIATES for a special
exception to the parking regulations at 402 N GOOD LATIMER EXPY. This property is
more fully described as Block 7/0284, Part of lots 1 and 2 and all of lot 3, and is zoned
PD-298 subarea 5, which requires parking to be provided. The applicant proposes to
construct and/or maintain a nonresidential structure for a restaurant without drive-in or
drive-through service use, and provide 56 of the required 69 parking spaces, which will
require a 13-space special exception (23% reduction) to the parking regulation.

LOCATION: 402 N. Good Latimer Expressway

APPLICANT: Baldwin Associates

REQUEST:

A request for a special exception to the parking regulations. The applicant proposes to
construct and/or maintain a nonresidential structure for a restaurant without drive-in or
drive-through service use, and provide 56 of the required 69 parking spaces, which will

require a 13-space special exception (23% reduction) to the parking regulation.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION SEC 51A-4.311:

(1) The board MAY grant a special exception to authorize a reduction in the number
of off-street parking spaces required under this article if the board finds, after a
public hearing, that the parking demand generated by the use does not warrant
the number of off-street parking spaces required, and the special exception would
not create a traffic hazard or increase traffic congestion on the adjacent or nearby
streets. Except as otherwise provided in this paragraph, the maximum reduction
authorized in this section is 25 percent or one space, whichever is greater, minus
the number of parking spaces currently not provided due to the already existing
nonconforming rights.

(2) In determining whether to grant a special exception under paragraph (1), the board
SHALL consider the following factors

A. The extent to which the parking spaces provided will be remote, shared, or
packed parking.

B. The parking demand and trip generation characteristics of all uses for which
the special exception is requested.

C. Whether or not the subject property or any property in the general area is part
of a modified delta overlay district.
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D. The current and probable future capacities of adjacent and nearby streets
based on the city’s thoroughfare plan.

The availability of public transit and the likelihood of its use.

The feasibility of parking mitigation measures and the likelihood of their
effectiveness.

nm

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval, based on expert trade discipline not having any objections.

e ZONING/BDA HISTORY:

No BDA history within in the last 5 years.

Zoning:

Site: PD298 Subarea A
North: PD298 Subarea A
South: MU-3

East: PD298 Subarea 11
West: CA-2 (A)

Land Use:

The subject site is developed with 1 building. Areas to the North, South, East, and West
are developed with mixed uses. There is a Dart Rail station directly across from the
building.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e A request for a special exception to the parking regulations. The applicant
proposes to construct and/or maintain a nonresidential structure for a restaurant
without drive-in or drive-through service use, and provide 56 of the required 69
parking spaces, which will require a 13-space special exception (23% reduction)
to the parking regulation.

e The subject property is located at 402 N. Good Latimer Expressway

e The subject property is zoned PD298 Subarea A

e The intended use for this property is a restaurant, which requires 69 parking
spaces.
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Timeline:

May 11, 2023:

June 09, 2023:

June 13, 2023:

June 28, 2023:

June 29, 2023:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel A.

The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the

following information:

e acopy of the application materials including the Building Official's
report on the application

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the June 23, 2023, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the Friday, July 07, 2023, deadline to submit additional
evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

- The- Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the July 18,
2023, public hearings. Review team members in attendance
included the following: the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board
Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planners, the Board
of Adjustment Development Code Specialist, Project Coordinator the
Chief Arborist, and the Development Services Senior Engineers

The engineering department submitted a review comment sheet.
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June 23, 2023:

The applicant submitted documentary evidence. See Exhibit A
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Pare 2
BDA223-057

Good Latimer and Florence. The distance between the corner of Good Latimer and Floyd Street
|where the property is located] and the future station is approximately 560 feet, which remains
well within 2 comfortable walking distance. This accessibility to public trensportation further
diminishes the meoessity for an extensive number of on-site parking spaces.

In the ewent that visitors or employees still dhoose to drive, the remote parking lots will
be avsilable to accommodate their parking needs. Additionally, there is & large commercial
parking lot directly across the Good Latimer and Gaston intersection to the west, offering over
one hundred and thirty [130) spaces. Furthermore, approximately 16 on-strest parking spaces
are conveniently located in the immediate area slong Good Latimer ROW. Another option is the
commiercial parking lot shared with the remote parking lot on the north side of Floyd Street.
which dearly indicates a daily fee of $3.00. Additionally, Google Streetview shows that there are
already twenty-sight [28) vehides parked on-stre=t on Floyd Strest, with ample room for more
wehicles znd no visible meters. Furthermiore, the Epic on Gaston and Good Latimer has a spacious
parking garage available for patrons. Yalet service will be provided at our remote lots, and the
finzl location of the valet stand will be subject to spproval during the permitting review process.

To enhance transportation options further, the Deep Ellum Foundation has established
Flow Zones in the sres to socommisdate rideshare operations. These Flow Zones, induding thoz=
an Floyd Street adjacent to the subject property, as well a5 on Good Latimer and Swiss Svenue
in the immedizte vidnity, provide £ to 5 passenger loading spaces. This initiative reduoes the
need for excessive parking spaces and extends the reach of the DART rail service to nearby Deep
Ellumn. It is worth noting that rideshare services in this area would not only benefit our proposed
restaurant but also other nearby estzblishments, including restaurants and the tenants and
oocupants of the Epic office building located southwest of the subject property.

To supplement the information provided, we have attached photographs that identify the
on-strest parking and commercizl parking lots mentioned throughout this kether.

Considering the aforementioned circumstances and available altematives for parking, we
firmly believe that the reguested reduction of 13 spaces, amounting to 23% of the code
requirement, is a reasonable and justifiable reguest. The information presented supports the
oriteria outlined in 514-4.311{a) for granting a special exception.

Thank you,

-

P —

o= -

Rob Baldwin
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06/05/2023

Label # Address

1

O ® NN O U Bk N

402
2529
2615
2619
2606
2633

505
2614
2615

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA223-067

9 Property Owners Notified

Owner
N GOOD LATIMER EXPY SHARED HOUSING CENTER
PACIFIC AVE PACIFICO PARTNERS LTD
FLOYD ST GREENWAYCP 2601 LP
FLOYD ST GREENWAY-CP 2601 LP
SWISS AVE DALLAS AREA RAPID TRANSIT
GASTON AVE GASTON2633 AMG LLC
N GOOD LATIMER EXPY BB DALLAS LLC &
SWISS AVE CAMPBELL J W &
GASTON AVE GREENWAY CP 2601 LP
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, JULY 17, 2023
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA223-068(KMH)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Jennifer Hiromoto for a special exception to
the fence height regulations, and for a special exception to the fence standards regulations at 906
Kessler Pkwy. This property is more fully described as Block 4700, Lot 1-A, and is zoned R-
7.5(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4-feet; and requires a fence panel
with a surface area that is less than 50 percent open not be located less than 5-feet from the front
lot line. The applicant proposes to construct a 6-foot high fence in a required front yard, which
will require a 2-foot special exception to the fence regulations, and to construct a fence in a
required front yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located less

than 5-feet from the lot line, which will require a special exception to the fence opacity regulations.

LOCATION: 906 Kessler Pkwy
APPLICANT: Jennifer Hiromoto

REQUEST:

A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations and for a special exception to the
fence opacity regulations for a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located
less than 5-feet from the front lot line.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(b)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special
exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not
adversely affect neighboring property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the fence
regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board, the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

The Development Services Engineer has reviewed all pertinent documents submitted and has no
objections to this request.
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:
Site: R-7.5 (A) (Single Family District)
North: R-7.5 (A) (Single Family District)
East: R-7.5 (A) (Single Family District)

South: R-7.5 (A) (Single Family District)
West: R-7.5 (A) (Single Family District)

Land Use:

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single-family uses.

BDA History:

No BDA history within the last 5 years.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

The purpose of this request is for a special exception to the fence regulations of 2-feet
focuses on constructing and/or maintaining a 6-foot high fence in a required front yard;
additionally, this request is also for a special exception to the fence standards regulations
for a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located less than 5-feet from
the front lot line.

The subject site and surrounding properties are zoned R-7.5 (A).

The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily
districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required front
yard. The Dallas Development Code also states that no fence panel having less than 50
percent open surface area may be located less than 5-feet from the lot line.

As gleaned from the submitted site plan and elevations, the applicant is proposing a 6-foot
high fence in the required front yard along Kessler Pkwy.

The proposed fence is a picket style fence with Austin stone veneer walls to match the
house. It also imperative to note that the proposed fence will consist of a pedestrian gate
and columns.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the fence
regulations will not adversely affect the neighboring property.
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e Granting these special exceptions to the fence standards relating to height up to 6-feet and
location of fence panels with surface areas that are less than 50 percent open on the site
with a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan, would require the
proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

Timeline:

May 11, 2023: The applicant submitted an ‘“Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of
this case report.

May 30, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.

June 13, 2023: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior
Planner emailed the applicant the following information:

o an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that
will consider the application; the June 26, 2023, deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and July
6, 2023, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated
into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

. the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

June 22, 2023: The applicant provided documentary evidence.

June 28,2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding

this request and other requests scheduled for the July public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: the Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Development Services Senior
Plans Examiner, the Assistant City Attorney to the Board, the Senior
Planner and Code Compliance staff.
June 30, 2023: The Development Services Engineer submitted a review comment sheet
marked “no objection” (Attachment A)
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, JULY 17, 2023
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA223-069 (GB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of SANTOS MARTINEZ for a special
exception to the parking regulations at 1414 DRAGON ST. This property is more fully
described as Block 16/6846, part of lot 1, and is zoned PD-621 subarea 1, which requires
parking to be provided. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a
nonresidential structure for a restaurant without drive-in or drive-through service use, and
provide 46 of the required 51 parking spaces, which will require a 5-space special
exception (10% reduction) to the parking regulation.

LOCATION: 1414 Dragon Street

APPLICANT: Santos T. Martinez (La Sierra Planning Group)

REQUEST:

A request for a special exception to the parking regulations. The applicant proposes to
construct and/or maintain a nonresidential structure for a restaurant without drive-in or
drive-through service use, and provide 46 of the required 51 parking spaces, which will

require a 5-space special exception (10% reduction) to the parking regulation.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION SEC 51A-4.311:

(1) The board MAY grant a special exception to authorize a reduction in the number
of off-street parking spaces required under this article if the board finds, after a
public hearing, that the parking demand generated by the use does not warrant
the number of off-street parking spaces required, and the special exception would
not create a traffic hazard or increase traffic congestion on the adjacent or nearby
streets. Except as otherwise provided in this paragraph, the maximum reduction
authorized in this section is 25 percent or one space, whichever is greater, minus
the number of parking spaces currently not provided due to the already existing
nonconforming rights.

(2) In determining whether to grant a special exception under paragraph (1), the board
SHALL consider the following factors:
A. The extent to which the parking spaces provided will be remote, shared, or
packed parking.
B. The parking demand and trip generation characteristics of all uses for which
the special exception is requested.
C. Whether or not the subject property or any property in the general area is part
of a modified delta overlay district.
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D. The current and probable future capacities of adjacent and nearby streets
based on the city’s thoroughfare plan.

The availability of public transit and the likelihood of its use.

The feasibility of parking mitigation measures and the likelihood of their
effectiveness.

nm

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval
Rationale: if certain conditions are met per Traffic Engineering expert trades.

e ZONING/BDA HISTORY:

No BDA History within the last 5 years.

Zoning:

Site:  PDD 621 (SD 1)
North: PDD 621 (SD 1)
South: PDD 621 (SD 1)
East. PDD 621 (SD 1)
West: PDD 621 (SD 1)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a restaurant. Areas to the North, South, East, and West
are developed with mixed commercial and retail uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e A request for a special exception to the parking regulations. The applicant
proposes to construct and/or maintain a nonresidential structure for a restaurant
without drive-in or drive-through service use, and provide 46 of the required 51
parking spaces, which will require a 5-space special exception (10% reduction) to
the parking regulation.

e The subject property is located at 1414 Dragon Street

e The subject property is zoned PDD 621 (SD 1)

e The intended use for this property is a restaurant, which requires 51 parking
spaces
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Timeline:

May 12, 2023:

June 09, 2023:

June 13, 2023:

June 28, 2023:

June 29, 2023:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.

The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the

following information:

e acopy of the application materials including the Building Official's
report on the application

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the June 23, 2023, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the Friday, July 07, 2023, deadline to submit additional
evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

~ The- Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the July 18,
2023, public hearings. Review team members in attendance
included the following: the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board
Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planners, the Board
of Adjustment Development Code Specialist, Project Coordinator the
Chief Arborist, and the Development Services Senior Engineers
The applicant provided 8 letters of support and documentary
evidence. See Exhibit A

154 Leslie

123 Manufacturing Street

400 Dragon

1400 N. Riverfront

1404 N. Riverfront

1430 Dragon

1900 Market Center

NGO RWN =

June 29, 2023: The engineering department submitted a review comment sheet. Exhibit

B
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Exhibit A
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Exhibit B
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06/02/2023

Label # Address

1
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1414
1410
1403
1333
1327
1435
1425
1419
1413
1411
1403
1330
1400
315

327

1430
1431
300

300

1400
1500

Notification List of Property Owners

DRAGON ST
DRAGON ST
SLOCUM ST
SLOCUM ST
DRAGON ST
DRAGON ST
DRAGON ST
DRAGON ST
DRAGON ST
DRAGON ST
DRAGON ST
DRAGON ST
DRAGON ST
COLE ST

COLE ST

DRAGON ST
DRAGON ST
COLE ST

COLE ST

DRAGON ST
DRAGON ST

BDA223-069

21 Property Owners Notified

Owner

RUTT CAPITAL LLC

RUTT CAPITAL LLC

DRAGON POPERTY FUND LTD
RADICAL SLOCUM ACQUISITION II LP
1327 DRAGON STREET LLC
DRAGONFLY ACQUISITIONS LLC
Taxpayer at

1419 DRAGON LLC

ARTERIORS NEXT DOOR LLC
Taxpayer at

JAG DRAGON PROPERTIES LLC
HMIDALLAS LLC

D C ENTERPRISES INC

STANZEL RICHARD C &
CHIRNSLEY LLC

DRAGON PROPERTY FUND LTD
DRAGONFLY ACQUISITIONS LLC
AZIMI MASOUD ET AL

STANZEL INVESTMENTS LLC
DRAGON PROPERTY FUND LTD
Taxpayer at
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, JULY 17, 2023
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA223-053 (GB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Steve Lakin for a special exception to
the fence height regulations at 7217 Brookshire Circle. This property is more fully
described as Block 6/6586, Lot 2 and is zoned R-16 (A), which limits the height of a fence
in a required front-yard to 4-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a 6-
foot high fence in a required front-yard, which will require a 2-foot special exception to the
fence height regulations.

LOCATION: 7217 Brookshire
APPLICANT: Steve Lakin
REQUEST:

A request for a special exception to the fence heigh regulations. The applicant is
proposing to construct a 6-foot-high fence in a front yard, which will require a 2-foot
special exception to the fence regulations.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION:

The board may grant a special exception to the fence standards in this subsection when,
in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring
property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff does not provide a recommendation for special exceptions.

e ZONING/BDA HISTORY:

No BDA History within the last 5 years
Zoning:

Site: R-16 (A)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a single family home. Areas to the North, South, East,
and West are developed with single-family uses.
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations. The applicant is
proposing to construct a 6-foot fence which will require a 2-foot special exception.

e The subject property is located at 7217 Brookshire Drive

e The subject property is zoned R-16 (A).

e This property is governed by a zoning district that allows fences in a required front
yard to be no more than 4 feet.

e No special exception would be necessary if the proposed fence was 4 feet or under.

If the Board were to grant this special exception, and impose the submitted site plan as
a condition, the applicant would be required to construct the fence according to the
approved site plan.

Timeline:

April 06, 2023:

April 15, 2023:

May 03, 2023:

May 31, 2023:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.

The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the

following information:

e acopy of the application materials including the Building Official's
report on the application

¢ an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the May 30, 2023, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the Frida, June 09, 2023, deadline to submit additional
evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

~ The- Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the June 22,
2023, public hearings. Review team members in attendance
included the following: the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board
Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planners, the Board
of Adjustment Development Code Specialists, the Chief Arborist,
Development Services Senior Engineers, and the Board Attorney.
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Please find the staff review comment sheet below:

June 02-06, 2023: Received letters from neighbors within the notification area. See Exhibit A

June 22, 2023: The Board of Adjustments decided to hold this case over.
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06/01/2023

Label # Address
1 7127
7140
7148
7204
7214
7224
7234
7244
7139
7133
7127
7121
7115
7107
7141
7134
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Notification List of Property Owners

BROOKSHIRE DR
BROOKSHIRE DR
BROOKSHIRE DR
BROOKSHIRE DR
BROOKSHIRE DR
BROOKSHIRE DR
BROOKSHIRE DR
BROOKSHIRE DR
BROOKSHIRE CIR
BROOKSHIRE CIR
BROOKSHIRE CIR
BROOKSHIRE CIR
BROOKSHIRE CIR
BROOKSHIRE CIR
BROOKSHIRE DR
BROOKSHIRE CIR

BDA223-053

16 Property Owners Notified

Owner
KOFOED PETER

KORNGUT IRWIN S & DEBRA A KORNGUT

UNELL STANTON M
SANDERS BETTY

LOROCCO PAUL & LOUISE
ROSEMAN JOSHUA S & DANA
STROYNOWSKI RYSZARD A &
WU MIN SHENG TRUSTEE &
JAGODA JO KURTH

CHEN WEIDONG

LAVENDER JENNIFER LEIGH
LABARBA JASON & LIANE H
WHITE SUSAN L

BARTO JOHN ] & CHARLOTTE L

INGERTO CRAIG W & RACHEL B
RENNI DESOTO INVESTMENTS LLC
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